PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Stipulation For Avoidance of Lien

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
lomega Corporation	01/21/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Castlewood Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	7060 Koll Center Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 318	
City:	Pleasanton	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94566	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6271986
Patent Number:	6226142
Patent Number:	6191904
Patent Number:	6188545
Patent Number:	6125006
Patent Number:	6092195
Patent Number:	6081407
Patent Number:	6081400
Patent Number:	D424048
Patent Number:	6028737
Patent Number:	6028736
Patent Number:	D418828
Patent Number:	6011773
Patent Number:	5978179
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 015438 FRAME: 0090

Patent Number:	5974026
Patent Number:	5973886
Patent Number:	D414763
Patent Number:	D411991
Patent Number:	D411533
Patent Number:	D410644

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)645-5380

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: khoffman@luce.com
Correspondent Name: Katherine M. Hoffman
Address Line 1: 600 West Broadway

Address Line 2: Suite 2600

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Katherine M. Hoffman

Total Attachments: 4

source=Castlewood - Avoidance of Lien#page1.tif source=Castlewood - Avoidance of Lien#page2.tif source=Castlewood - Avoidance of Lien#page3.tif source=Castlewood - Avoidance of Lien#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015438 FRAME: 0091

28

1

2

CHARLES E. LOGAN, 69136 SUSAN B. LUCE, 120843 LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES E. LOGAN

95 SOUTH MARKET STREET SUITE 570 SAN JOSE, CA 95113 TELEPHONE (408)995-0256

Attorneys for Debtor, CASTLEWOOD SYSTEMS, INC. 141, 58 5003

FILED

JAN 2 9 2003

CLERK United States Bankruptcy Court San Jose, California

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

In re:)	Bankruptcy No: 02-55663 ASW
CASTLEWOOD SYSTEMS, INC.,)	Chapter 11
Debtor-in-Possession)))	ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION FOR AVOIDANCE OF LIEN AS PREFERENCE

The Stipulation for Avoidance of Lien as Preference, executed by the Debtor and Creditor, Iomega Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, is approved.

Dated: January 27, 2003

ARTHUR S. WEISSBRODT

Bankruptcy Judge

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION FOR AVOIDANCE OF LIEN AS PREFERENCE

PATENT REEL: 015438 FRAME: 0092

1

Charles E. Logan (No. 69136) Susan B. Luce (No. 120843) LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES E. LOGAN 95 South Market Street, Suite 570 San Jose, CA 95113

Telephone: (408) 995-0256 Facsimile: (408) 283-1440

Attorneys for Debtor in Possession Castlewood, Inc.



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

In Re:

CASTLEWOOD SYSTEMS INC.,

Debtor-in-Possession.

Bk. No. 02-55663 ASW

Chapter 11

STIPULATION FOR AVOIDANCE OF LIEN AS PREFERENCE; ORDER THEREON

[No Hearing Required]

Debtor in possession Castlewood Systems, Inc. ("Debtor") and creditor Iomega Corporation ("Iomega"), through their respective undersigned counsel, hereby stipulate as follows:

Recitals

- A. Castlewood filed its petition commencing this Chapter 11 bankruptcy case on October 7, 2002.
- B. Iomega holds a judgment claim against Castlewood of not less than \$1,775,000.00. In connection with that claim, Iomega filed a Notice Of Judgment Lien with the California Secretary of State on July 11, 2002, creating a judgment lien on certain personal property of Castlewood as provided by statute (the "Judgment Lien").
- C. The Judgment Lien was created within the preference period established under Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code, and the Judgment Lien is

STIPULATION FOR AVOIDANCE OF LIEN AS PREFERENCE: ORDER THEREON PATENT

REEL: 015438 FRAME: 0093

therefore subject to avoidance. To avoid unnecessary litigation expense,
Debtor and Iomega will herein stipulate to the avoidance of the Judgment
Lien, reserving only such rights with respect to the Judgment Lien as Iomega
would enjoy if Debtor's bankruptcy case were dismissed.

Accordingly, Debtor and Castlewood agree as follows:

Agreement

- 1. The Judgment Lien is hereby deemed avoided pursuant to Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code, provided, however, that Iomega's rights, pursuant to Section 349(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, to revival of the Judgment Lien if Castlewood's bankruptcy case is dismissed are not affected or modified by this stipulation.
- 2. Facsimile signatures on this stipulation shall be valid, binding, and enforceable for all purposes.

DATED: January 2/, 2003

LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES E. LOGAN

HELLER EHRMAN WHITE & McAULIFFE LLP

REEL: 015438 FRAME: 0094

By:	Mun 1	
/ 8	usan B. Luc	xe .
A ttasfaar	is for Dolata	D

Attorneys for Debtor in Possession Castlewood Systems, Inc.

Dale L. Bratton

Attorneys for Creditor Iomega Corporation

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

JAN. 21. 2003 - 3:**1**7PM

C. AN LAW OFFICES 408 283 1440



NO. 195 P.

therefore subject to avoidance. To avoid unnecessary lifigation expense,
Debtor and Iomega will herein stipulate to the avoidance of the Judgment
Lien, reserving only such rights with respect to the Judgment Lien as Iomega
would enjoy if Debtor's bankruptcy case were dismissed.

Accordingly, Debtor and Castlewood agree as follows:

Agreement

- 1. The Judgment Lien is hereby deemed avoided pursuant to Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code, provided, however, that Iomega's rights, pursuant to Section 349(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, to revival of the Judgment Lien if Castlewood's bankruptcy case is dismissed are not affected or modified by this stipulation.
- 2. Facsimile signatures on this stipulation shall be valid, binding, and enforceable for all purposes.

DATED: January 2, 2003

LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES E. LOGAN

HELLER EHRMAN WHITE & MCAULIFFE LLP

Susan B. Luce

Attorneys for Debtor in Possession Castlewood Systems, Inc.

Date L. Bratton

Attorneys for Creditor Iomega Corporation

.

RECORDED: 12/10/2004

2

STIPULATION FOR AVOIDANCE OF LIEN AS PREFERENCE; ORDER THEREON

PATENT

REEL: 015438 FRAME: 0095